SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN NUMBER I
FOR
WATERSHED PROTECTION AND FLOOD PREVENTION

NORTH CUERO WATERSHED

DeWITT COUNTY, TEXAS

.
— |
——— T E X A S %L
™, f i
™, (
Y 7
Y Z
N, o
N i v o
\H\ ELA
“\ z
\_\ (i’
N\ A
\ 7
\ \
N\ u
S L
\
November 1971




SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN AGREEMENT NO. 1
Between the

DeWitt County Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

DeWitt County Commissioners Court
Local Organization

DeWitt County Drainage District No. 1
' Local Organisation

City of Cuero
Local Organization

State of Texas
(hereinafter referred to as the Sponsoring Local Organization)

and the

Soil Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture
(hereinafter referred to as the Service)

Whereas, the Watershed Work Plan Agreement for North Cuero Watershed,
State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local Organization named therein
and the Service, became effective on the 3rd day of April 1967; and

Whereas, in order to carry out the watershed work plan for said watershed,
i1t has become necessary to modify said Watershed Work Plan Agreement; and

Whereas, it has become necessary to modify the watershed work plan to
comply with the provisions of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-646, 84th Stat.
1894); and

Whereas, it has been necessary to modify the Watershed Work Plan to
reflect current policy and terminology relative to project administration
costsy and

Whereas, a Supplemental Work Plan No. I which modifies the Watershed
Work Plan dated July 1966 for said watershed has been developed through the
cooperative efforts of the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service;
which plen 1s annexed to and made a part of this agreement; and

Now, therefore, the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service hereby
agree upon the following modifications of the terms, conditions, and stipula-
tions of sald Supplemental Watershed Work Plan Agreement:

4-22873 172




l.

3.

4-

ii
A paragraph numbered 15 is added to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization will provide relocation advisory
assistance services and make the relocgtion payments to displaced
persons as required by the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-646, 84th
Stat, 1894) effective as of January 2, 1971, and the Regulations
issued by the Secretary of Agriculiure pursuant thereto. Prior to
July 1, 1972, the Sponsoring Local Organization will comply with the
real property acquisition policies contained in said Act and Regula-
tions to the extent thal they are legally able to do so in accordance
with their State law. After July 1, 1972, the real property acquisition
policies contained in said Act shall be followed in all cases.

The Service will bear 100 percent of the first $25,000 of relocation
payment costs for any person, business, or farm operation displaced
prior to July 1, 1972. Any such costs for a single dislocation in
excess of $25,000 and all costs for relocation payments for persons
displaced after July 1, 1972, will be shared by the Sponsoring Local
Organization and the Service as follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Local Relocation
Organization Service Payment Costs
{percent) (percent) (dollars)
Relocation
Payments 37.71 - Bz2.29 2,850
Paragraph numbered 4 is medified to read as follows:
The percentages of the engineering costs to be borne by the Sponsor-
ing Local Organirzation and the Service are as follows:
Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local BEngineering
Improvement Organization Service Costs

(percent) (percent) (dollars)

All Structural
Measures 6 100.00 25,776

Paragraph numbered % is modified to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service will each bear the
costs of Project Administration which it incurs, estimated to be

$3,800 and $56,369 respectively.

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service further agree to
all other temrms, conditicns, and stipulations of said Watershed Work
Plan Agreement not modified herein.

4-22873 1-72




iii

DeWitt County Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

By 'W
Title_;@@a@‘_‘
Addre sS : o P85

Zip code
Date Aﬁ’e R /P2

The signing of this agreement was avthorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the DeWlitt County Soll =nd Water Conservation District

] Local Orgagpization
adopted at a meeting held on ﬂ;p 527,_/;"’?"/ Ja

(Secretary, Local Orfﬁnization)

Address

pate /J - .= >/

Zip Code

DeWitt County Comnissioners Court
Local Organization

B)L%‘%zg‘ﬁﬁ,m%
Titlec? v . e v 3 er £
= v

Addresﬁ/:—",éﬁl i Ty FrEE Y
Zip Code

Date /2 -/ 2- 7/
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the DeWitt County Commissioners Court

Local Organization

adopted at a meeting held on R—sE~ 2/
. (Sécretary, Local Organization)

V4

Address_feceed , 7::.,/ - '/Cf'd?J}/
ip Code

Date__ 2 47 - 2/

4-22873 1-72




iv

DeWitt County Drainase District No. I
Local Organization

b

By

Title/ }‘ L AP
Address 4 /////)%4 7 =

Zip Code
: Date /5 — 33—
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the DeWitt County Drainage District No., I

Local Organization
adopted at a meeting held on December 3, 1971

;(Secretary, Local Organization)
Address /érop /- /“"{""-7[" 27299%

Zip Code
Date x5 _sr 2 — /7921

City of Cuero

ﬂjﬁé{, Local Organization
By gf‘ﬁﬁ—/\
=S

Tltle quor

Address__P.0Q.Box 512, Cuero,Texas 77954

Zip Code
Date December 7, 1971
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the

governing body of the City of Cuero
Local Organization
adopted at a meeting held on__ pecember 7, 1971

ov Tophse 5w foed

(Secrigﬁry, Local Or%ﬁhizatidﬁ)

“ d’b, 1? E
Address P.0.Box 512,Cuerc,Texas 77954

Zip Code
Date December 7, 1971

Soil Counservatign Service
United States Departm of Agriculture

By A

State Conservationlst

Date 42/ 0//7/

422873 1-712




SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO. I
For
WATERSHED PROTECTION AND FLOOD PREVENTION

NORTH CUERQO WATERSHED
DeWitt County, Texas

Prepared Under the Authority of the Watershed
Protection and Flood Prevention Act, (Public Law
566, 83rd Congress, 68 Stat. 666); as amended.

Prepared By:

DeWitt County Soil and Water Conservation District
{Sponsor)

DeWitt County Commissioners Court
(Sponsor)

DeWitt County Drainage District No. 1
{Sponsor)

City of Cuero
{Sponsor)

With Assistance By:

U.5. Department of Agricul ture
Soil Conservation Service
November 1971

A-22878 1-72




SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO. I

NORTH CUERC WATERSHED

DeWitt County, Texas
November 1971

PURPOSE OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN

It has become necessary tc modify the watershed work plan for North Cuero
Watershed to incorporate provisions for implementing the Uniform Relocation
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970. In order to
simplify the cost-sharing of relocation payments and set forth the provisions
for providing relocation adviscry assistance services, it is necessary to
modify the watershed work plan to reflect current policy and terminology
relative to project administration costs.

The following are chasnges and modifications made in appropriate parts of the
watershed work plan.

Works of Improvement to be Installed

Under present conditions, the acquisition of land rights needed for the in-
stallation of Stream Channel Improvement No. III will result in the displace~
ment of one owner-occupied dwelling. No other displacement or relocation is
apparent at this time. However, if other relocations become necessary, re-
location payments will be cost-shared in accordance with percentages shown

in the work plan agreement.

Explanation of Installation Costs

The total costs for apparent eligible relocation payments resulting from dis-
locations indicated under "Works of Improvement To Be Installed", are estimated
to be $2,850. After July 1, 1972, the share of these costs to be borne by
Public Law 566 funds is 62,29 percent and the share to be borme by other funds
is 37.71 percent, and are based upon the ratio of Public Law 566 funds and
other funds to the total project costs less relocation payments. PFor those
digplacements prior to July 1, 1972, Public Law 566 funds will provide the
first $25,000 for each displacement.

Engineering services costs consist of, but are not limited to, detailed surveys,
geologic investigations, laboratory analyses, reports, designs, and cartographic
services.

Public Law 566 project administration costs consist of construction, inspection,
maintenance of records and accounts, contract administration, and assistance to
the DeWitt County Commissioners Court in providing relocation advisory assistance.

4-22873 1-72




2

The local costs for project administration includes sponsors' costs relative
to contract administration overhead and organizational costs, whatever con-
struction inspection they desire to make at their own expense, and all relo-
cation advisory assistance service costs, ILocal costs for providing relo-
cation advisory assitance services are estimated to be $300 and will be borne
entirely by the DeWitt County Commissioners Court.

Comparison of Costs and Benefits

The total average annual cost of structural measures (amortized total in-
stallation cost, plus operation and maintenance) is $17,563. These measures

are expected to produce average annual benefits, excluding secondary benefits

of $18,574, resulting in a benefit to cost ratio of 1.1:1.0. The ratio of total
average annual project benefits, accruing to structural measures ($20,179) to
the average smnual cost of structural measures ($17,563) is also 1.1:1.0
(revised table 6).

Project Installation

The DeWitt County Commissioners Court through its own facilities and staff, or
by contract with a fully qualified government agency, will: (l) provide person-
ally, or by first class mail, written notice of displacement and appropriate
application forms to each displaced person, (2) give each displaced person
notice to vacate at least 90 days prior to the date they must move, (3) assist
in filing applications, (4) review and approve epplications for relocation
assistance, (5) review and process grievances in connection with displacements,
and (6) make relocation payments.

The DeWitt County Commissioners Court, or its contracted agent, will provide
such measures, facilities, or services as may be necessary or appropriate in
order to, (1) determine the need, if any, of displaced persons for relocation
assistance, (2) provide current and continuing information on the availability,
prices, and rentals of comparable decent, safe, and sanitary sale and rental
housing, and of comparable commercial properties and locations for displaced
businesses and farm operations, (3) assure, that within a reasonable period

of time prior to displacement, replacement dwellings will be available, (4)
assist a displaced person displaced from his business or farm operation in
obtaining and becoming estaeblished in a suitable replacement location, (5)
supply information concerning housing programs, disaster loan programs, and
other Federal or State programs offering assistance to displaced persons,

(6) provide other advisory services to displaced persons in order to minimize
hardships to such persons in adjusting to relocation, (7) advise displaced
persons that they should notify the displacing agency before they move, and

(8) prior to initiation of acquisition, provide persons from whom it is plammed
to acquire land a brochure or pamphlet outlining the benefits to which they
may be entitled.

Construction of any grade stabilization structure or stream channel improve-
ment measure causing a displacement will not be initiated until decent, safe,
and sanitary replacement housing is available for all displaced families.

Financing Project Installation

The local share of costs for relocation payments and all project administration
cogts for relocation advisory assistance services will be borme by the DeWitt
County Commissioners Court which has adequate funds available from tax resources.

4-22873 1-72




REVISED TABLE 1 - ESTIMATED PROJECT INSTALIATION COST
North Cuerc Watershed, Texas

Estimated Cost (Dollars) 1/

H : tPublic Law :
3 iNo. to be 566 :  Other
: : Applied H Punds : Funds :
Installaticn t t:Non-Federal :Kon-Federal : Non-Federal
Cost Item : Unit : Fand Land Land 3 Total
LAND TREATMENT
Cropland Acre 1,270 - 26,739 26,739
Pasture and Hayland Acre 1,850 - 87,752 87,752
Rangeland Acre 3,100 - 25,221 25,221
Technical Assistance 2,703 2,540 5,243
TOTAL LAND TEEATMENT 2,703 142,252 144,955
STRUCTURAL MEASURES
Construction
So0il Conservation Service
Floodwater Retarding Structures No. 2 121,995 - 121,995
Channel Improvement Miles 7.1 120,047 - 130,047
Grade Stabilization Structures No. 2 36,475 - 36,475
Dike Feet 4,571 8,348 - 8,348
Subtotal - Construction 296,865 - 296,865
Engineering Services
Soil Conservation Service 25,776 - 25,776
Subtotal - Engineering Services 25,776 - 25,776
Helocation Payments
Soil (onservation Service - 1,775 1,075 2,850
Subtotal - Relocation Payments 1,775 1,075 2,850
Project Administration
Soil Conservation Service
Relocation Advisory Assistance Services - 300 300
Construction Inmspection 29,291 a76 30,167
QOther 27,078 2,624 26,702
Subtotal - Administration 56,369 3,800 60,169
Qther Costs
Land Rights - 85,040 85,040
Subtotal - Other - 85,040 85,040
TOTAL STHICTURAL MEASURES 380,785 89,915 470,700
TOTAL, PROJECT 383,488 232,167 615,655

1/ Price Base: 1971 prices except for structural messures constructed which are
actual cost.

Hovember 1971

422873 1-72




TLET Teqmasoy

*jusmesIFY BT FIoH PeysIaimy TetwwwsTddns

211 Jo T pagsqunu ydesdwesed ut pue g9fg-T6~Td UT popricad ov pareys aq TTim *2LET T £ o3 JoTad sjusmsosTdeTp Jo3 siusmied ucTyeocTsSy \.M
*goar TeFoT oI 00G*¢$ wepnroml JT
pelonTIewey ST
"1800 TENGOE &JE UOTUM PRUONILSUCS SaInSwel TeIn)onrie JoY jdeosxs georrd TLET togwg o0Tad \ﬂ
00LCoLY $T6%68 oro‘ae L0t 4gltoa¢ GLL'T gLLtGz a98t96z TYLOL INYHD
69T 09 ooats paed e 695 49¢ bale'd pae's o ToTHBI)eTUTWpY 30eloxd
TEG4OTH 4TT98 orotss GlotT ST *ves GLL'T gLLtee 4984962 poreIsIRM TE3034ng
LG0T 000t T 000°T - LTG6%6 - 69T'T sri‘a aqTg
4= AL 06§ . 114 - 4191 - 66°T 26T T TOT
SINGOMNILS UCTIBZTITABLS SPBID
FT9¢¥Tz G964 1L o6¥ ‘ol GL0'T 6Y0°EFT GLL'T L2zttt LrotosT To1044n8
L £86TOYT 46L'0g ozet6¥ Glo*T 84T 06 SLL'T als's [ ED] ¥IIT vo@ TIT
£a6 14 02521 oesteT - £90° 65 - 1586 °¢ zZT65¢ TT
8Ly 2z 06948 o4s'g - azefsT - 869°T 1] -4 ¥ pwe T
jmmmRAcIdul Tewueyl
LT 88T 00zsT o0zfeT - LTLAGST - 665°TT BTEUHT /Z 20T "oK
8INLONTLS WOTIBZTITARIS
SPEID PUE 2 PUR T "SON
gaIn]onIi s Forprelsyd I BRpooTE
3800 EEE t /< B /v E 699G mET  f Vi t FULIesTLAUY § WOTONIYSUCH:E wal T
TWOTIBITESTL ¢ TBIO] 3 s ¢ sywswmfel : oTTYnd Telol ¢ sfmemley : :
TE10L H H DB I UDTYROCTIH ! P UCTAROOTIR ! £ H
3 SPU IS0 ~ 3800 UCTIETTEISUI : SpumMg 005 #B7T oTTand — 350) UCTIBITEISUL i

/T (sreTTon)
guxe], ‘PousIelEh OIond UIION
zDHEmmHmamHﬁ LEOD TVENTOMTS TALYHIGSH -~ 2 IV GIsSTAsd

4-22073 1-T2




REVISED TABLE 4 - ANNUAL COST

North Cuero Watershed, Texas

(Dollars) 1/

s+ Amortizgtion Operation

: of H and :
: Inmstallation : Maintenance :
Eveluation Unit 3 Cost 2/ Cost 1 Total
Floodwater Retarding Structures
Nos. 1 and 2,
7.1 Miles of Stream Channel
Improvement,
Grade Stabilizatlion Structures
Nos. 101 and 102, and
4,371 feet of Dike 3/ 13,449 2,143 15,592
Project Administration 1,571 b'ssd 1,971
GRAND TOTAL 15,420 2,143 17,563

}/ Price Base: Installation - 1971 prices except for structural measures
constructed which are actual cost; Operation smd Maintenance -
long=term prices as projecited by ARS, September 1957 amd includes
§43 replacement cost for grade stgbilization structures that are
to be replaced once during the 100-year period of project life.

2/ 100-years at 3.125 percent.

3/ Interrelated meagures.

November 1971

4-22873 1=72




REVISED TABLE 6 — COMPARISON OF BENEFITS AND COSTS FOR STHUCTURAL MEASURES
North Cuero Watershed, Texas

(Dollars)
: Average Annual Benefits 1/ : Average
: : : s+ Ammual :  Benefit
Evaluation ¢+ Damage : H : GCost s Cost
Unit Reduction:Secondary 3 Total : 2/ : _ Ratio
Floodwater Retarding
Jtructures Nos. 1
and 2,
7.2l miles of Stream
Channel Improvement,
Grade Stabilization
Structures Hos.
10 gnd 102, and
4,371 feet of Dike 18,574 1,605 20,179 15,592 1.3:1.0
Project Administration xix XX XX 1,971 blea'q
GRAND TOTAL 18,574 3/ 1,605 20,179 17,563 1.1:1.,0

;/ Price Bage: Long-term prices as projected by ARS, September 1957,

2/ Fromw Table 4.

3/ In addition, it is estimated that land treatment measures will provide flcod
damege reduction benefits of $1,901 anmually.

November 1971

4-22873 {-72




